Substitute Form PTO-1595 Attorney Docket No.: 29907-0030003 Client's Ref. No.: 31931-US-CNT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).	
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(les):
En-Hui Yang	SlipStream Data Inc.
Additional name(s) attached? ☐ Yes 图 No	50 Bathurst Drive
3. Nature of conveyance:	Unit 12 Waterloo, Ontario
☑ Assignment	N2V 2C5
□ Merger □ Security Agreement	CANADA
☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other:	Additional consequence of the bank of the Consequence of the
Execution Date: 03/27/2006	Additional names/addresses attached? 디 Yes 됨 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution	I and the second
A. Patent Application No(s).:	B: Patent No(s).:
13/072,212	
Additional numbers attached? 口 Yes 图 No	
Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;	6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
PTO Customer Number: 94149	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41): \$40
Fish & Richardson P.C.	□ Enclosed
	☑ Authorized to charge Deposit Account.
	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1050
	Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
any attached copy is a tide copy of the original document.	
Elliott J. Mason, III /Elliott J. Mason, III	
Name of Person Signing Elliott J. Mason, III Date	
Total number of pages including coversheet, attachments and document: 3	

22603855.doc

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION BY FACSMILE

I hereby certify under 37 CFR §1.8(a) that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile in accordance with 37 CFR § 1.6(d).

Paul J. Micele
Typed Type Tile State
Type

REEL: 026109 FRAME: 0223

UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS JIANFEN ZENG and I, EN-HUI YANG, whose full post office addresses are, respectively, Guangzhou, Guangdong, Peoples' Republic of China and 203 Beaver Creek Road, Waterloo, Ontario, N2T 2R8, Canada have invented certain new and useful improvements in a METHOD, SYSTEM AND SOFTWARE PRODUCT FOR COLOR IMAGE ENCODING for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on April 23, 2004 as serial No. 10/831,656.

AND WHEREAS, I, EN-HUI YANG have acquired from JIANFEN ZENG, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application.

AND WHEREAS, **SLIPSTREAM DATA INC.**, a corporation of **Ontario**, of **50 Bathurst Drive**, **Unit 12**, **Waterloo**, **Ontario**, **N2V 2C5**, **Canada**, has acquired from me, **EN-HUI YANG**, the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, EN-HUI YANG, by these presents confirm that I have assigned and transferred and do hereby assign and transfer unto the said SLIPSTREAM DATA INC., the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

PATENT REEL: 026109 FRAME: 0224

NO. 3784

I agree that I will without further consideration and at no cost or expense to me do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said **SLIPSTREAM DATA INC.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 27th day of March, 2006, at Waterloo, Ontario,

Witness

EN-HUI YANG

PATENT REEL: 026109 FRAME: 0225

Attorney's Docket No.: 29907-0030003 Client's Ref. No.: 31931-US-CNT

OFFICIAL COMMUNICATION FACSIMILE

TO THE ATTENTION OF:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT FAX NO: 571/273-0140

Number of pages including this page

Applicant: En-Hui Yang et al. Art Unit: N/A Serial No.: 13/072,212 Examiner: N/A

Filed: March 25, 2011

FACSIMILE COMMUNICATION

Title : Method, System and Software Product for Color Image Encoding

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Attached to this facsimile communication cover sheet is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet and Assignment, faxed this 25th day of March, 2011, to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: March 25, 2011 /Elliott J. Mason, III/

Elliott J. Mason, III Reg. No. 56,569

PTO Customer No. 94149 Fish & Richardson P.C. Telephone: (617) 542-5070

Fax: (617) 542-8906

22603867.doc

NOTE: This facsimile is intended for the addressee only and may contain privileged or confidential information. If you have received this facsimile in error, please immediately call us collect at (617) 542-5070 to arrange for its return. Thank you.

RECORDED: 03/25/2011 REEL: 026109 FRAME: 0226